operations, the Group holds the cash balances shown on the balance sheet as well as the credit lines and financing
agreements detailed in note 14.

The Parent's directors believe that these arrangements will be sufficient to cover its cash requirements and those
of its subsidiaries going forward. The liquidity function is managed at the Group level, so that the operating
companies do not face liquidity shortfalls and can concentrate on pursuing their real estate developments, which
are financed using external borrowings.

Market risk: interest rate risk

Although the Group’s cash balances and borrowings both expose it to interest rate risk, and this could have an
adverse impact on its net finance costs and cash flows, the Parent's directors have not deemed it necessary to
write interest rate hedges.

Quantitative disclosures-

Credit risk:

No accounts receivable from Group companies, related parties or third parties were past due at December 31,
2017.

Liquidity risk:

At December 31, 2016, the Majority Shareholder had extended the Parent a 100 million euro credit facility which
had been drawn down by 28,213,625 euros at that reporting date.

The borrowings from Group companies were capitalized on October 3, 2017 (note 6), thus improving the Group's
capital structure.

Note that the business plan targets a leverage ratio at the Group level of 30-35%.

Interest-rate risk:

A 100 basis point movement in interest rates would have increased finance costs by 2,896,964 euros in the year
ended December 31, 2017.

36

19. Other information

a) Headcount disclosures

The Group did not employ anyone with a disability of a severity of 33% or higher at either December
31, 2017 or 2016.

The Board of Directors was made up of 9 directors at December 31, 2017, eight of whom men.

b) Audit fees

Audit fees accrued during the year for services rendered by the statutory auditor:

 Euros

 Year end 2017 Year end 2016 Total

Audit services  215.400 38.000 253.400

Other services 240.000 - 240.000

  455.400 38.000 493.400

c) Environmental disclosures

The Company's business activities do not have a significant environmental impact so that it does not hold any fixed
assets for the purpose of minimizing its environmental impact and/or enhancing environmental protection.

d) Disclosures regarding average supplier payment terms. Additional Provision Three
"Disclosure requirements" of Law 15/2010

The disclosures regarding the average supplier payment term:

 2017 2016

Days

Average supplier payment term 22.55 58.86
Paid transactions ratio 22.90 42.87
Outstanding transactions ratio 14.20 59.03
 Euros